

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/11/2019 10:38 AM

NO. 52494-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MANUEL BARNARD,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

Thurston County Cause No. 18-1-00184-0

The Honorable Carol A. Murphy, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Extensive prosecutorial misconduct deprived Mr. Barnard of his right to a fair trial by undermining the presumption of innocence and appealing to the jury’s passion and prejudice. 7

II. Mr. Barnard’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to inadmissible, highly-prejudicial evidence that made his client appear particularly dangerous. 15

III. The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Barnard’s trial violated him of his right to a fair trial by strongly encouraging the jury to convict him for reasons unrelated to the evidence of the charge against him.... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)10

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..... 8, 9, 12, 14

State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)..... 10

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... 10

State v. Boehning, 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)..... 8

State v. Estes, 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... 16

State v. Evans, 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011) 10, 12, 14

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 9

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) 12, 16

State v. Hendrickson, 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), *aff'd*, 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009)..... 16, 18, 19

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... 15, 16, 18

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) *review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) 17

State v. Pierce, 169 Wn. App. 533, 280 P.3d 1158 (2012)..... 14

State v. Reed, 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984) 9

State v. Slocum, 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2015) 16, 17

State v. Thang, 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)..... 17

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 9

State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... 10, 19

State v. Walker, 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015)..... 9, 12, 14

State v. Wilson, 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008) 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1, 2, 8, 15, 19

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 8, 15, 19

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 8, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 403 1, 15, 16, 17, 20

ER 404 1, 12, 15, 16, 17, 20

Lucille A. Jewel, *Through A Glass Darkly: Using Brain Science and Visual Rhetoric to Gain A Professional Perspective on Visual Advocacy*, 19 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 237 (2010) 9
